PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	1 00/23/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0	
	A recertification and conducted on 08/21/1	complaint survey was 17 through 08/25/17.			
	Immediate Jeopardy	was identified at:			
	of J.	323 at a scope and severity 490 at a scope and severity			
		uted Substandard Quality of			
		began on 10/10/16 and it is described and it is described.			
	No deficiencies were complaint investigation B7IT11.	cited as a result of on on 08/25/17. Event			
F 400	removed from the 25	sion with CMS, F 490 is 67. BW	5.40		0140447
F 166 SS=D		IT TO PROMPT EFFORTS /ANCES	F 16	6	9/18/17
	must make prompt ef	s the right to and the facility forts by the facility to resolve ent may have, in accordance			
	3, 1,	t make information on how complaint available to the			
	(j)(4) The facility mus	t establish a grievance policy			
_ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

09/08/2017 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

* * *		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING _				C / 25/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			311 S CAM	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MPBELL STREET J, NC 28425		20/2011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 166	regarding the resider paragraph. Upon red a copy of the grievar grievance policy must (i) Notifying resident postings in prominer facility of the right to (meaning spoken) or grievances anonymore of the grievance office can be filed, that is, address (mailing and number; a reasonable completing the reviet to obtain a written degrievance; and the condependent entities be filed, that is, the public light of the grievance office in the program or protection (ii) Identifying a Griem responsible for overs receiving and tracking conclusions; leading by the facility; maintain information associate example, the identity grievances submitted written grievance decoordinating with stanecessary in light of (iii) As necessary, ta	tresolution of all grievances has rights contained in this quest, the provider must give note policy to the resident. The strinclude: individually or through at locations throughout the file grievances orally in writing; the right to file pusty; the contact information sial with whom a grievance his or her name, business at email) and business phone to expected time frame for any of the grievance; the right ecision regarding his or her contact information of with whom grievances may pertinent State agency, at Organization, State Survey ong-Term Care Ombudsman on and advocacy system; I wance Official who is seeing the grievance process, ag grievances through to their any necessary investigations as an in the confidentiality of all and with grievances, for of the resident for those danonymously, issuing cisions to the resident; and the and federal agencies as	F	166				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			
F 166	reporting all alleged abuse, including injure and/or misapproprial anyone furnishing so provider, to the admas required by States (v) Ensuring that all include the date the summary statement the steps taken to insummary of the performed, any correctaken by the facility and the date the write (vi) Taking appropriation accordance with State of the residents' right or if an outside entity the State Survey Ag	§483.12(c)(1), immediately violations involving neglect, uries of unknown source, tion of resident property, by ervices on behalf of the inistrator of the provider; and	F 166				
	rights within its area (vii) Maintaining evic result of all grievanc 3 years from the iss decision. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati	for any of these residents' of responsibility; and dence demonstrating the es for a period of no less than uance of the grievance T is not met as evidenced on, staff and resident rd review the facility failed to		The Laurels of Pender wishes to have this submitted plan of correction stand			

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING			1	C 25/2017	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1	S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	25/2017	
TAPAWIE OF TH	COVIDER OR GOLT EIER				11 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER							
					BURGAW, NC 28425			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 166	Continued From page	e 3	F 1	166				
	resident's complaint a	provide a written grievance decision regarding a resident's complaint about the use of a wander guard for 1 of 1 residents reviewed for wander			written allegation of compliance. Our d of alleged compliance is September 18 2017.			
	guard use (Resident							
	Findings included:				Preparation and/or execution of this pla of correction does not constitute admission to, nor agreement with, either			
		Attorney form dated 5/6/16			the existence of or the scope and seve	rity		
		10 had a family member			of any of the cited deficiencies, or	_		
	appointed to be his P	ower of Attorney.			conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. This plan is prepared and	/or		
		dmitted to the facility on			executed to ensure continuing complia	nce		
		agnoses included anxiety			with regulatory requirements.			
		n, cerebrovascular disease,						
	alcohol dependence	and cerebral infarction.			 F166 □			
	persisting dementia,	and cerebral illiarction.			Resident #110 was given opportur	nity		
		110's quarterly Minimum			to file a facility grievance form and			
		t dated 11/30/16 revealed			received a			
		essed as cognitively intact.			written grievance decision regarding hi			
		lso assessed to exhibit no			complaint. Grievance was processed	and		
	behaviors of wanderi	ng.			resolved. 2. Current residents have the potenti	al to		
	Review of Resident #	110's quarterly Minimum			be affected. Current residents or	ai io		
		t dated 3/1/17 revealed the			responsible party will be given a copy	of		
		ed as cognitively intact.			the grievance policy. New			
		lso assessed to exhibit no			residents/responsible party will receive	а		
	behaviors of wanderi	ng.			copy of the grievance policy during the admission process.			
	Review of Resident #	110's most recent Minimum			The staff development coordinator	will		
	Data Set assessment	t dated 5/31/17, coded as an			in-service all staff by 9/14/17 on the			
		revealed the resident was			grievance policy to include the right to			
	assessed as cognitive	ely intact. Resident #110			receive a written response of the			
		exhibit no behaviors of			grievance decision.			
	wandering.				4. The Social Worker or designee wi			
					conduct 5 resident interviews weekly X			
		110's risk for elopement			weeks and then be an agenda item on			
	assessment signed 6 assessed as no risk f	i/1/17 revealed he was for elopement.			resident counsel monthly X 2 months to ensure that residents are aware of their			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING				C 25/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1	S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	25/2017
NAME OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT EIER				, , ,		
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER				11 S CAMPBELL STREET		
					BURGAW, NC 28425		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	MMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	Review of Resident # sheet for 7/25/17 throresident had not exhi including wandering. Review of the facility' September 2016 to A were no recorded gried. During observation on Resident #110 was on guard on his right and During an interview of Resident #110 stated facility he had no real because of a stroke a he did not understand. He further stated that had not attempted to wander guard was pure alert and oriented now needed the help. He facility he was not go would like to have the Resident #110 stated.	e 4 e110's behavior monitoring rugh 8/23/17 revealed the bited any behaviors s Grievance Log from rugust 2017 revealed there evances for Resident #110. n 8/22/17 at 9:00 AM beserved to have a wander kle. n 8/22/17 at 9:01 AM when he first entered the short term memory and tried to leave because thow much help he needed. was over a year ago and he leave since. He stated a att on his ankle but he was wand understood why he further stated he had told the ing to leave the facility and the wander guard off. he asked to have the	TAG	1166	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	се	DATE
	to speak with the Direcomplaint with her. He Nursing simply told he off and did not give his stated that he unders was his legal guardia stated that he wanted continue being his legal want that changed.	off months ago and was told ector of Nursing and file a le stated the Director of im no she could not take it im a reason. He further tood why his family member n. Resident #110 further I his family member to gal guardian and did not no 8/23/17 8:14 AM Nurse					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET	
THE LAURELS OF PENDER BURGAW, NC 28425	<u> </u>
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Aide #5 stated that Resident #110 had requested to have his wander guard removed and she had told the resident to talk to his nurse. During an interview on 8/23/17 8:22 AM Nurse #5 stated he had behaviors in his past but she had not had any concerns with his behaviors lately. She further stated when he first came to the facility in June he went out with his sister and got a beer and went behind the store to drink and the police had to bring him back. A wander guard was put in place after this and he did pull it off a few times. She stated they had to watch his wander guard to make sure to put a new wander guard on but that he had not tried to get out when the wander guards soff. She further stated he asked about getting his wander guard off every day and she had told the resident it is not up to her and directed him to the Director of Nursing. During an interview on 8/23/2017 at 8:42 AM the Director of Nursing stated they placed a wander guard on Resident #110 in June of 2016 after he left his Power of Attorney during an outing. The Director of Nursing stated that Resident #110 often asked to have his wander guard removed but the facility systematically evaluated residents with wander guards based on request. The Director of Nursing stated that he did not evaluate wander guards based on request. The Director of Nursing stated that he did not have an answer for why she did not include him in an evaluation earlier when he requested to have the wander guard removed or when he was assessed as no risk for elopement in May 2017. She stated the facility did not see his verbal complaint as a grievance and she did not do an investigation of his concern.	

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 811 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	1 00:20:20:1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 166 F 241 SS=D	Resident #110's Pow agreed Resident #11 informed why the wa and if there was an ir would be perfectly fir the use of his wande she had not been no his wander guard pla 483.10(a)(1) DIGNIT INDIVIDUALITY (a)(1) A facility must resident in a manner promotes maintenancher quality of life recoindividuality. The faci promote the rights of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility resident's dignity by awas totally depender assistance, to eat a promote in the resident was accomplished. Resident #18 was accomplished.	rer of Attorney stated she 0 had the right to be nder guard was still in place in depth assessment, she he with the facility revisiting reguard. She further stated tified of any reevaluation of ocement since June of 2016. Y AND RESPECT OF treat and care for each and in an environment that oce or enhancement of his or or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and the resident. This not met as evidenced ons, record review and staff of failed to promote a callowing the resident, who at on staff for feeding oureed meal with her fingers observed (Resident #18).	F 166		ed re ent. th are iate tor or ing on

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	1 00/20/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 241	revealed Resident # on staff for eating. MDS indicated resided is ide of her upper are A review of Resider updated 05/17/17, required staff to feed to 8/21/17 at 6:15 p.r. observed to be lying the bed elevated at was leaning to her recontaining pureed for her over-bed table with the bed. Resident # fingers of her left har food off of the plate over-bed table and was observed to har cheek, right neck ar blouse. During an interview #1 on 08/24/17 at 4 had been assigned 08/21/17 for the 3:0 #1 stated she had be tray in to her, set it is she could feed hers #18 was an indeper dependent diner soil clarification, NA #1 #18 went to dialysis	at #18's MDS, dated 07/18/17 tell 18 required total dependence The dent had impairment on both ad lower extremities. It #18's Care Plan, last evealed Resident #18	F 24 ⁻²	a dignified meal service. New nursing employees will be trained during orientation on this process. 4. The DON or designee will audit residents who need to be fed per wed 4 weeks; Then 10 residents who nee be fed X 2 months to ensure that appropriate assistance level is provid during meals. Any variance will be corrected at the time of finding. Resu of auditing will be forwarded to quality assurance committee for compliance tracking and trending. Quality Assura Committee will review for 3months or resolved. 5. Date of compliance: 9/18/17	ek X d to ed ults y	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING _			C 08/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	she could feed herse aware Resident #18 herself on 08/21/17, did that often even the for her to use. When the pureed food on Relothes, NA #1 stated stated by the time she Resident #18 had pu with her and she had shower and changed asked how she would been assessed for feethere was a care care. During an observation dated 05/17/17 located closet on 08/24/17 at the part of the card we #18's eating skills. The part of the card we was a care care with the part of the card we was a care care closet on 08/24/17 at the part of the card we was a care care. During an observation dated 05/17/17 located closet on 08/24/17 at the part of the card we was eating skills. The was her eating of "E" we she had not known the assistance with meal. During an interview we (DON) on 08/25/17 at title on the control of the card we was here expectation residents with dignity appropriate feeding at During an interview we 08/25/17 at 1:20 p.m.	sident did not go to dialysis, lf. When asked if she was had used her fingers to feed NA #1 stated Resident #18 ough she provided a spoon asked if she had noticed desident #18's body and desident #18's body and deshe had noticed it and deshe had returned to the room, lled her plate into the bed to give the resident a her bed linens. When defing assistance, she stated definside the closet door. In of the Nursing Care Card, ded inside Resident #18's 4:10 p.m., NA #1 pointed to which indicated Resident the letter "E" was circled. "stood for, NA #1 was answer. Nurse #1 entered distance and informed NA #1 as extensive. NA #1 stated the resident needed extensive is. With the Director of Nursing the 1:35 p.m., the DON stated in the nursing staff treat the and respect by providing the	F2	41		

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING				C / 25/2017	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1.0200		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	25/2017	
TO THE OT THE	NOVIBER OR OUT FEET				11 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER				SURGAW, NC 28425			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
					DEI IGIENOT)			
F 282	Continued From pag	e 9	F 2	282				
F 282 SS=D	483.21(b)(3)(ii) SER' PERSONS/PER CAI	VICES BY QUALIFIED	F 2	282			9/18/17	
99=D	LICONON ER OAI	AL I LAIV						
	(b)(3) Comprehensiv	re Care Plans						
	The services provide	ed or arranged by the facility,						
	as outlined by the co	mprehensive care plan,						
	(ii) Be provided by qu							
	accordance with eac	h resident's written plan of						
	care.							
	·	T is not met as evidenced						
	by:	and record review and staff			F202 - Core plan			
		ons, record review and staff			F282 □ Care plan 1. Residents #18□s care plan was			
		y failed to provide care in plan of care for 1 of 1			reviewed and determined to be			
		Resident #128) who required			appropriate for assistance level			
	total dependence on				(dependent) and care card was update	d		
	lotar dependence on	otali to be rea.			to reflect this level of assistance. There			
	Findings Included:				was no negative outcome to this reside 2. Residents who are dependent with	ent.		
	Resident #18 was ad	dmitted to the facility on			eating were determined to be at risk.			
	03/15/17 with diagno	-			These residents were reviewed and ca	re		
	protein-calorie malnu	utrition, dysphagia,			cards were updated to match appropria	ate		
	weakness, lack of co	ordination, blindness,			level of assistance for eating.			
	diabetes mellitus typ	e 2 and end stage renal			3. The Staff Development Coordinate	or or		
	disease with depend	ence on renal dialysis.			designee will in-service Licensed and certified staff by 9/14/17 on providing			
	A review of Resident	:#18's significant change			assistance with meals in accordance w	ith		
		MDS), dated 03/22/17,			care plan/care card. New nursing			
	indicated Resident #	18 was moderately			employees will be trained during			
	cognitively impaired.	•			orientation on this process.			
					4. The DON or designee will audit 10			
		: #18's MDS, dated 07/18/17,			residents who need to be fed per week			
		18 required total dependence			4 weeks; Then 10 residents who need	to		
		he MDS indicated resident			be fed X 2 months to ensure that			
		oth side of her upper and			appropriate assistance level is provided	Ł		
	lower extremities.				during meals. Any variance will be			
					corrected at the time of finding. Result	S		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING _			C 08/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	•	33,23,2311
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	updated 05/17/17, rerequired staff to feed 08/21/17 at 6:15 p.m observed to be lying the bed elevated at was leaning to her ricontaining pureed for her over-bed table with the bed. Resident # fingers of her left ha food off of the plate, over-bed table and i was observed to have cheek, right neck and blouse. During an interview #1 on 08/24/17 at 4:1 had been assigned to 08/21/17 for the 3:00 #1 stated she had be tray in to her, set it us she could feed herse #18 was an independent diner sor clarification, NA #1 stated and on those #18 went to dialysis, herself and on those	t #18's Care Plan, last evealed Resident #18	F 2		to quality mpliance y Assurance months or	
	dialysis, she fed her aware Resident #18 herself on 08/21/17, does that often ever spoon for her to use noticed the pureed f	self. When asked if she was had used her fingers to feed NA #1 stated Resident #18 athough she will provide a . When asked if she had ood on Resident #18's body stated she had noticed it and				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345298	B. WING _			C 08/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425		00/20/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	stated by the time sh Resident #18 had pu with her and she had shower and change h how she would know assessed for feeding was a care card insid During an observatio dated 05/17/17, insid 08/24/17 at 4:10 p.m of the card which indi skills. The letter "E" what "E" stood for, N an answer. Nurse #1 assistance and inform "E" was extensive. N known the resident n with meals.	e had returned to the room, lled her plate into the bed to give the resident a ner bed linens. When asked how a resident had been assistance, she stated there the closet door. In of the Nursing Care Card, the Resident #18's closet on and the particated Resident #18's eating was circled. When asked A #1 was unable to provide the entered the room to offer the NA #1 the meaning of IA #1 stated she had not beeded extensive assistance	F2	282		
F 312 SS=D	(DON) on 08/25/17 a it was her expectation residents' Care Plans During an interview w 08/25/17 at 1:20 p.m was his expectation retheir plan of care. 483.24(a)(2) ADL CADEPENDENT RESIDER (a)(2) A resident who activities of daily livin services to maintain opersonal and oral hygorial residents.	is unable to carry out g receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and	F3	112		9/18/17

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345298	B. WING _			C 08/25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>'</u>	00/20/2011	
			311 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAURELS OF PENDER			BURGAW, NC 28425			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 312 Continued From pag	ge 12	F 3	12			
Based on observation review the facility fair of 4 residents review Living care (Resider feeding assistance to for Activities of Daily) Findings included: 1) Review of Reside Minimum Data Set a revealed he was assimpaired and totally personal hygiene can not rejecting care. Review of Resident 7/22/17 revealed he dependent upon state Living related to wor cognitive and comming goal was for Resident comfortable, and approomed daily with substituting observation of Resident #66 was of fingernails. During observation of Resident #66 was of fingernails. During an interview Aide #6 stated that redependent on staff from supposed to have the stated that the supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from the supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from the supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from the supposed to have the stated that redependent on staff from the supposed to have	on, staff interview, and record led to provide nail care for 1 wed for Activities of Daily at #66) and failed to provide of 1 of 4 residents reviewed at Living care (Resident #18). Int #66's most recent assessment dated 7/20/17 assessed as severely cognitively dependent on staff for re. He was also assessed as #66's care plan last updated was care planned to be fif for all Activities of Daily sening dementia with severe unication impairment. The int #66 to be kept clean, dry, propriately dressed and		F312 □ ADLS 1. Resident #66□s nails wer and trimmed as needed. Resi was given a shower and linens changed. There was no negatoutcome to this resident. 2. All residents are at risk for nail care. All residents will be for needed nail care and providents.	ident #18 is were tive r need of e checked ded esidents were level of oordinato oviding rdance with sion of nait will be his process I audit 10 that are care to the or meals are corrected of auditing surance eking and ommittee il resolved	d who ints or or ith il iss.) and ed ing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING	B. WING		C 08/25/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	1 00/	23/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	that she had performed but that she could not that she would look in the county of the	heir fingernails. She stated ed nail care on Resident #66 is remember the last time and ato it. n 8/23/17 at 3:23 PM the ated that either the her staff will clip the	F	312			
	03/15/17 with diagnost protein-calorie malnur weakness, lack of coordiabetes mellitus type disease with dependent A review of Resident Minimum Data Set (Mindicated Resident #1 cognitively impaired. A review of Resident revealed Resident #1 on staff for eating. The MDS indicated resident revealed re	trition, dysphagia, prdination, blindness, e 2 and end stage renal ence on renal dialysis. #18's significant change IDS), dated 03/22/17, 8 was moderately #18's MDS, dated 07/18/17, 8 required total dependence esident had impairment on and lower extremities. #18's Care Plan, last yealed Resident #18					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	00/25/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 312	Continued From pa	ge 14	F 31	2	
	08/21/17 at 6:15 p. observed to be lyin the bed elevated at was leaning to her containing pureed ther over-bed table the bed. Resident fingers of her left hat food off of the plate over-bed table and was observed to hat cheek, right neck a blouse.	ion of Resident #18 on m., Resident #18 was g in her bed with the head of a 45 degree angle and she right. Resident's divided plate food items had been placed on which was positioned across #18 was observed using the and to scoop and drag the and to her mouth. Resident #18 we pureed food on her right and chest area, and on her			
	During an interview with Nursing Assistant (NA) #1 on 08/24/17 at 4:05 p.m., NA #1 stated she had been assigned to care for Resident #18 on 08/21/17 for the 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. shift. NA #1 stated she had brought Resident #18's supper tray in to her, set it up and gave her a spoon so she could feed herself. NA #1 stated Resident #18 was an independent diner sometimes and a dependent diner sometimes. When asked for clarification, NA #1 stated on the days Resident #18 went to dialysis, she was too tired to feed herself and on those days she would feed her. NA #1 stated on days the resident did not go to dialysis, she fed herself. When asked if she was aware Resident #18 had used her fingers to feed herself on 08/21/17, NA #1 stated Resident #18 does that often even though she will provide a spoon for her to use. When asked if she had noticed the pureed food on Resident #18's body and clothes, NA #1 stated she had noticed it and stated by the time she had returned to the room, Resident #18 had pulled her plate into the bed with her and she had to give the				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				_		С	
		345298	B. WING			08/	25/2017
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER				11 S CAMPBELL STREET		
					URGAW, NC 28425		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	When asked how she had been assessed to stated there was a ca door. During an observation dated 05/17/17, inside	d change her bed linens. E would know how a resident or feeding assistance, she are card inside the closet on of the Nursing Care Card, the Resident #18's closet on	F:	312			
	of the card which indiskills. The letter "E" what "E" stood for, Na an answer. Nurse #1 assistance and inform "E" was extensive. N	, NA #1 pointed to the part cated Resident #18's eating was circled. When asked A #1 was unable to provide entered the room to offer ned NA #1 the meaning of IA #1 stated she had not eeded extensive assistance					
	(DON) on 08/25/17 at it was her expectation feeding assistance to Activities of Daily Livin						
F 323 SS=J	08/25/17 at 1:20 p.m. was his expectation s needs for meal assist	, the Administrator stated it staff meet the residents' ADL cance. (3) FREE OF ACCIDENT	F	323			9/18/17
	(d) Accidents. The facility must ensu	ure that -					
	(1) The resident envir from accident hazards	ronment remains as free s as is possible; and					
	(2) Each resident rece	eives adequate supervision					

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING				25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 S CAMPBELL STREET SURGAW, NC 28425		-0.2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	(n) - Bed Rails. The appropriate alternative bed rail. If a bed or somust ensure correct in maintenance of bed into the following element (1) Assess the reside from bed rails prior to (2) Review the risks at the resident or reside informed consent prior (3) Ensure that the beappropriate for the restriction of the resident of the res	facility must attempt to use resprior to installing a side or side rail is used, the facility installation, use, and rails, including but not limited rents. Int for risk of entrapment installation. and benefits of bed rails with representative and obtain or to installation.	F	3323	F323 Accidents Resident #128 admitted to facility on 10/6/16 with diagnosis of Alzheimer dementia with behavioral disturbance, paranoid personality disorder, adjustmedisorder with anxiety, other cerebral infarction and cognitive communication deficit. Elopement risk observation was completed 10/6/16 at a score of 15. The RN nurse assessor indicated that resid is not at risk for elopement as resident has made no attempt to exit the facility and has not demonstrated any exit seeking behavior On 10/10/2016 resident #128 was observed walking on grassy strip on paved road next to facility. Facility	e ent	

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 501251	_		(2	
		345298	B. WING			1	25/2017	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 007	23/2017	
					11 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER				SURGAW, NC 28425			
	OUR MAA DV OT	TELEVIT OF REFIGIENCIES		_	· 			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 17	F:	323				
	dementia with behavi				employee assisted resident to get in			
	dementia with benavi	oral diotarbarios.			personal vehicle then resident escorted	1		
	The resident had an a	admission Minimum Data			back into building by AMH LPN. At that			
		6. A review of Resident			point resident was pleasant and			
	· '	st updated on 07/27/16,			cooperative. Unable to determine reason	on		
		128 was a wanderer and an			to leave because resident did not respo			
	elopement risk relate	d to his aimless wandering,			to questions.			
	impaired safety aware	eness and history of			Based on staff interviews there is no			
		facility unattended. The			indication of exit route or obvious reaso	n		
		he facility was to identify his			for resident leaving the facility.			
	pattern of wandering							
		eful, aimless or escapist.			Resident #128 was reassessed and no	ted		
	The Care Plan includ				as an elopement risk 10/10/16 after			
	minutes to ensure his	#128's location every 15			leaving facility. The alarm bracelet was			
					applied per staff interviews on 10/10/16 MD order received 10/12/16).		
		ring behavior and attempted ons in the behavior log. The			Nurse Practitioner discontinued resider	ht		
		Resident #128 had a Wander			#2346 Seroquel at 12:50pm on 10/26/1			
	Guard bracelet applie				after determining resident s behavior			
		evice worn by a resident that			stable.			
		o lock when approached by						
	. •	it or sounds an alarm if a			Nurse Practitioner made a medication			
	resident wearing one	exits the door).			change on 11/1/16 5:25P.M. related to			
					resident□s unsuccessful attempt to lea	ve		
	The resident was disc	charged from the facility to			the facility.			
		e resident was admitted to						
	the facility on 10/6/16				11/2/16 resident was not able to be fou	nd		
	assessed as a new re	esident on this admission.			for dinner. At 5:30pm DON initiated a			
	A	#400la adminata Minimum			head count. Resident discovered not to			
		#128's admission Minimum			in the facility. Search was initiated. Poli			
	Data Set (MDS) date	d 10/13/16 revealed everely cognitively impaired			and EMS notified. Resident was locate wooded area one block behind the faci			
	with behaviors that in				Staff and EMS assisted resident out of	-		
		, and wandering. The MDS			woods. Resident ambulated with			
		128's wandering placed him			assistance while talking non-stop abou	t		
		etting into a potentially			his adventure stating he wasn tooing	•		
		e MDS indicated Resident			that again. When resident #128 was			
		assistance with walking in			asked why he exited the building he			
		orridor and his balance			responded I looked outside and did not			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING _			1	C /25/2017	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	23/2017	
					11 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER				BURGAW, NC 28425			
(V4) ID	STIWWADA &	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(YE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 323	Continued From pag	Continued From page 18						
		d walking was not steady and			see anyone with guns so I ran. Reside			
	only able to stabilize with staff assistance. The				#2346 is a 28-year veteran who though	nt		
	MDS indicated Resid	dent #128 used a cane as a			he was at war. Resident sent to			
	•	nad a fall in the last month			emergency room by EMS for evaluatio	n.		
	prior to admission.				Administrator at 6:15PM on 11/2/16			
					checked all doors not equipped with			
	A review of Residen				wander guard system to ensure function			
		dated 10/13/16, indicated			of main alarm system. The Administrat			
		cognitive loss and dementia			and Maintenance director determined			
	and was easily distracted. The CAA indicated Resident #128 had behavioral symptoms which				dining room door did not latch properly	,		
					therefore not allowing the main alarm			
		ering, resistance to care, y abusive at times. The CAA			system to sound. Maintenance Directo repaired closure on dining room door	I		
		128 was an immediate threat			which allowed door to latch. After repa	ire		
		mediate intervention was			all doors latched properly.	113		
	required.	modiate intervention was			an deere lateried property.			
					On 11/2/16 at 6:45pm, Director of Nurs	ing		
	On 08/24/17 at 9:14	a.m., the Director of Nursing			in-serviced all licensed staff on checkir	-		
	(DON) was asked to	provide a copy of the			doors that are not equipped with Wand	er		
	behavior log mentior	ned in Resident #128's Care			Guard system to ensure doors are clos	ed		
		ed there was no log because			and latched to ensure proper function			
	they do not do that ty	ype of log at this facility.			main alarm system. Any licensed staff	not		
					in-serviced on 11/2/16 were educated			
		Skilled Nursing Notes			prior to next scheduled shift by Directo	r of		
		128 exhibited wandering			Nursing or designee.			
		er 7, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,			D. 60			
	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29	9, 30 of 2016.			Plan of Correction enacted by			
	December was since it is disc	atad Dasidant #400 avitad tha			Administrator. All staff educated on	. ml e		
		ated Resident #128 exited the y staff on 10/10/16, 11/02/16			11-2-16 and prior to next scheduled wo			
	and 11/06/16.	y stall off 10/10/16, 11/02/16			day on ensuring doors closed and latch for proper functioning of alarm system.			
	and 11/00/10.				11/2/16 at 8:25 PM resident returned to			
	A review of an Incide	ent Report of the elopement			facility with soft tissue swelling of ankle			
		on 10/12/16 indicated			and placed on 1:1 supervision.	•		
		ound ambulating in the street			and placed on the eapervision.			
		p.m. The report included a			11/6/16 Resident #128 was 1-1 with			
		y Nurse #2 which stated, "I			Certified Nursing Assistant. He was			
		ad in front of VOC (The			observed to be sleeping on sofa in			
	•	which was the previous name			hallway. Certified Nursing Assistant lef	t		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					;	
	345298	B. WING _		08/2	25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	•		
			311 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAURELS OF PENDER			BURGAW, NC 28425			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
F 323 Continued From pa	age 19	F 3	23			
of this facility) and the street from driv stopped and assist brought him back the assisted resident in pleasant and talkar. The incident report Assessment was placed on the incident report individent to be a his hospitalization for was signed by the 10/13/16 indicating elopement. During an interview 12:04 p.m., Nurse driving in to work a standing in the graroad near the facilit did not think he ha walked out of the parea between the sign. Nurse #2 stamaneuver the residus if they were going stated she pulled in Hall and Nurse #3 resident back in the and Nurse #3 walk assigned nurse, Nunder normal situate would have been of at their stand-up marked facility was in a bit	resident was walking across reway on 100 Hall of VOC. I are resident into vehicle and to the parking lot of VOC and reside facility. Resident was tive. No harm or injury noted." indicated an Elopement reformed and a Wander Guard resident's left wrist. The cated the root cause of the story of dementia and recent delirium. The incident report Director of Nursing (DON) on a she was aware of the set with Nurse #2 on 08/24/17 at #2 stated on 10/10/16 she was and noticed Resident #128 as between the ditch and the sty sign. Nurse #2 stated she di jumped the ditch but rather rarking and the down to an road and ditch near the facility sted the only way she could dent was to get him in her car and somewhere. Nurse #2 stated she refacility. Nurse #2 stated she refacility. Nurse #2 stated she red with the resident to his surse #4. Nurse #2 stated the ed with the resident's elopement liscussed the following morning reeting. Nurse #2 stated the of chaos following the ane Matthew therefore the	F3	resident for bathroom adjace A second nursing assistant or resident walking down hallw notified the nurse. Second nursing assistant and nurse followed to side porch. The alarm soun nurse assisted #2346 back is building. A total of 87 staff members educated on 1-1 supervision DON and ADON on 11/6/16 #128 discharged on 11/17/1 unit. The guardian was in agon The need for improved safeth the facility were identified proposed by the facility were identified proposed by the facility were identified proposed by the facility were installed included locked exit doors. Facility reviewed compliance policies including residents amonthly QA on 2/7/17. New procedures were adopted by Committee. General orientation was concurrent employees from 3/1/2 This orientation included reviewed residents rights, abuse and disaster plan. The Missing Fand Procedure is a componed disaster plan.	observed ay and ay and aursing d resident on unded and into the were a policy by and 11/7/16 6 to a locked greement. by systems at ior to 2/1/17 cure Care This system dent racelet and addition, es coded e with all new afety as part of policies and y the QA ducted for 17 to 3/9/17. view of facility Person Policy		

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING			C 8/25/2017	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0/25/2017	
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR OUT FILE				-		
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER			311 S CAMPBELL STREET			
				BURGAW, NC 28425			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	20	Г 20				
1 020	Continued From page	5 20	F 32				
				system installed 3/9/17.			
		Review form, completed on					
	Resident #128 on 10	/12/16 by Nurse #3,		Pathway Technologies is a se	rvice		
	indicated Resident #	128 was cognitively impaired		company responsible for main	itenance of		
	with poor decision making skills, had a pertinent			Door Guardian Secure Care s	ystem to		
	diagnosis of dementia	a and had a history of		ensure the integrity of the sec	urity system		
	leaving the facility wit	thout informing staff. The		effective 3/9/17.			
	assessment indicated	d Resident #128 was at risk					
	for elopement as evid	denced by having left the		Front entrance door designate	d to be only		
	facility without inform	ing staff on 10/10/16 and a		door to use by visitor			
	Wander Guard brace	let was placed on his left					
	wrist with staff to che	ck the placement of the		16 out of 16 residents with Ph	ysician		
		ours with daily signal checks		orders for alarm bracelets wer	-		
	to be placed in the lo			verified for placement by Assis	•		
				Director of Nursing and function			
		vith the DON on 08/24/17 at stated she did not recall		Treatment nurse on 8/24/17.	•		
		Resident #128's 10/10/16		Each resident with an alarm b	racelet has		
	_	she was out of the state.		placement verified each shift a			
	-			daily by licensed nursing staff			
		vith the former Administrator					
	on 08/25/17 at 9:28 a			Re-Assessments of all resider			
		she did not complete an		elopement risk were complete			
	_	0/10/16 elopement or put a		Director of Nursing, Assisted I			
		OC) in place. The former		Nursing Staff Development Co			
		a Wander Guard had been		and Unit Managers to determi			
	placed on the resider	nt and she had hoped it		for alarm bracelet for exit seek	king		
	would prevent future	elopements. When asked		behavior on 8/24/17. Appropri	ate care		
	how the resident exit	ed the building, she stated		plans are in place.			
	he just walked out.			The wander guard system and	d all alarmed		
				doors were re-checked on 8/2	4/17 for	 	
	During an interview w	vith Nurse #2 on 08/25/17 at		proper function by Maintenand	се		
	10:30 a.m., Nurse #2	stated she thought Resident		Department/Designee. As par	t of		
		ty on 10/10/16 through the		preventative maintenance, a c			
		ecause he resided on that		of all alarmed doors was imple			
	hall.			with installation of new system			
				2017.			
	An observation of the	e distance from the 100 Hall		Administrative Nurses have a	udited all		
		t where the resident was		residents with Physicians orde			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING		0,	C 3/ 25/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		5/25/2017
TVAIVIL OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT LIER					
THE LAUF	RELS OF PENDER			311 S CAMPBELL STREET		
				BURGAW, NC 28425		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 21	F 33	23		
	picked up was made Accompanied by Nur- measuring wheel pro- department, the dista	on 08/25/17 at 10:30 a.m. se #2 and using a vided by the therapy nce the resident traveled		wander guards for placement, and documentation on 8/24/17 32 of 32 Licensed Nurses, 42 of	r. of 42	
	equaled 223 feet. Wunderground.com, an affiliate of the Weather Channel, indicated the outside temperature on 10/10/16 was 68 degrees Fahrenheit with a wind speed of 15 mph. A review of a Nurse Progress Note, written on			certified nursing assistant, 17 of Therapy Staff, 2 of 2 Activity S Social Service Staff, 1 of 1 Ma	staff, 1 of 1	
				Staff, 9 of 9 Housekeeping/ La 11 of 11Dietary Staff, 10 of 10	undry Staff,	
	11/02/16 at 7:00 p.m.	rogress Note, written on by the DON, revealed kited the facility and a search		Administrative Staff were in-se the Administrator/Designee be 8/24/17 and 8/25/17 related to	tween	
	had been started. Th	e note indicated the resident woods approximately a		guest policy procedure and rep employees will be educated be	porting. All	
	block from the facility			returning to work.	7010	
	(SW) on 08/25/17 at 8 stated she had become	rith the former Social Worker 3:49 a.m., the former SW ne aware Resident #128 facility after she noticed the		ADON or designee is auditing Administration Records (TAR) weeks and twice per week for and weekly X 2 months for doo	daily for 2 2 weeks cumentation	
	looking for him on the	ment Coordinator (SDC) 100 Hall. The former SW		of function and placement of a bracelets. Central Supply Cler	rk is	
	door at the end of the	rmer SDC went out the exit 100 Hall, near room 130, sident #128's name. The		auditing exit doors daily for 2 w twice per week for 2 weeks an 2 months for function. Adminis	d weekly X	
	former SW stated the	y heard Resident #128 h kept calling his name and		responsible to ensure that Miss drills are conducted daily for 5	sing person	
	followed his voice to	get to him. The former SW as found lying on his back in		weekly X 4 weeks. Nursing is a daily Monday through Friday n	auditing	
	already arrived) along	ne nursing staff (who had g with the help of a police		resident charts to determine if risk assessment was complete	ed and if	
	position. Wundergrou	dent #128 to a standing nd.com, an affiliate of the		interventions to prevent eloper initiated if appropriate. Any var	riances will	
	Weather Channel, inc	/16 was 75 degrees		be corrected at time of findings of auditing will be forwarded to	quality	
	former SW, the reside	d speed of 6 mph. Per the ent was dressed with pants,		assurance committee for comp tracking and trending. All new	employees	
		hich he wore all the time ther. The former SW stated		will be trained during orientation policy. Quality Assurance Com		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING			C 08/25/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425		06/25/2017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Resident #128 was Emergency Medical During an interview 9:11 a.m., Nurse #5 resident's room provided on 11/02/16. exited the resident's police cars outside stated she went out officers if everything told her they had be missing resident. Notwo police officers wan attempt to find a saw someone. Nurninto the woods on the by the time she made location in the wood already there. Nurshad vines wrapped police officers had to and cut the vines from the woods of the company of the police officers had to and cut the vines from the woods of the company of the police officers had to and the former SW The DON stated the yards. When asked #128 had gotten out.	staken to the hospital by Services (EMS). with Nurse #5 on 08/25/17 at stated she had been in a viding care with the door Nurse #5 stated when she froom, she noticed one or two behind the facility. Nurse #5 side and asked the police gray was okay and stated they sen called because of a surse #5 stated she and the valked the back woods line in way to where she thought she se #5 stated she found entry the side of the parking lot and de it to Resident #128's so ther facility staff were e #5 stated Resident #128 around his feet and one of the otake out his pocket knife	F 323	review for 3 months or until resol Date of compliance: 9/18/17	ved.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING			C 98/25/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425		0/20/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	off". The DON stated about 1 to 1½ blocks stated they could he stated once they got Resident #128 was, ground vines and he DON stated after the walked out of the wo to the hospital for ev. The DON stated she the hospital to remai DON stated when the facility, she placed he stay at the facility. We there had been no in Resident #128's elop DON stated there was elopement document had placed him on 1 to find Resident #128' memory care unit at During an interview on 08/25/17 at 9:28 and Administrator stated left the facility for the phone call from facility. Resident #128 had and Administrator stated the facility, the resident #128 had and the facility for the phone call from facility for the phone call from facility for the phone call from facility and to send Resident #128 had and the facility, the resident #128 had and to send Resident #128 had and the facility for the phone call from facility for the phone call from facility and the facility for the facility for the phone call from facility and the facility for	her car trying to "head him d there was a wooded area as away from the facility and ar him yelling. The DON to the wooded area where his feet were tangled in some could not get free. The resident was assisted, he ods and was taken by EMS aluation of possible injuries. Sent a staff member over to mith the resident. The resident returned to the im on 1:1 the duration of his when asked, the DON stated acident report filed related the perment of 11/02/16. The as no investigation of the ted. The DON stated they are an another facility. With the former Administrator a.m., the former on 11/02/16 she had already a day when she received a try staff who informed her exited the facility. The former by the time she returned to ent had already been found, rator stated the decision was ent #128 to the hospital to get ad some scratches from	F 32	23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF PENDER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	1 00/20/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 323	08/25/17 at 9:28 a.i #128's elopement of into the facility and the resident exited former Administrated doors at the facility Wander Guard syst She stated the doo button at the top of pressed the button, and it would not ala stated only staff known of the door was used for of inspecting the door automatic closure inclose slowly which have the door latch Administrator stated and someone exite not sound. She stated director adjust the accorrected the problem A review of an Incident and the facility at indicated "resident (NA #2), no falls no and resident went of the DON and the facility at the DON and the facility and interview of an interview of a	strator was interviewed on m. She stated after Resident on 11/02/16, she went back staff reported to her the door from had not alarmed. The or stated all front and side had been equipped with the tem except for the back doors. It resident #128 exited had a the door and once someone the door could be opened from. The former Administrator ew about this button and the deliveries. She stated after in the door did not create enough force to properly. The former diff the door was not latched do through it, the alarm would sted she had the maintenance automatic door closure which em. Ident Report written by Nurse cated Resident #128 had 5:30 p.m. The incident report on 1:1 observation with aide ted, aide went to bathroom out side door, alarms went off, incident report was signed by ormer Administrator.	F 323			
	been assigned NA	I stated Resident #128 had #2 for his 1:1 observation on I stated the resident exited the				

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF PENDER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425		08/25/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 323	facility when NA #2 to use the bathroor #128 exited the fact thought it was an ir elopement when shoushed on the door he then exited the fact thought it was an ir elopement when shoushed on the door he then exited the fact that the fact tha	left Resident #128 unattended m. When asked how Resident ility, the DON stated she istance similar to his 11/02/16 me thought Resident #128 had in long enough for it unlock and facility. With NA #2 on 08/24/17 at tated she was assigned to ident #128 on 11/06/16. NA #2 28 was focused on wanting to want to eat supper. NA #2 isident #128 sat on a couch in main dining room. NA #2 28 began to doze on and off it is fell asleep she walked across bathroom. NA #2 stated when and opened the door, Resident in sitting on the couch. NA #2 ately went into the main dining anyone had seen Resident in dishe left the dining room and it is anyone had seen Resident in the supplementation. With Nurse #8 on 08/24/17 at it is stated she could not ent involving Resident #128's 6/16 therefore could neither resident #128's elopement.	F 32	23		

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION INDESTRUCTION NUMBERS		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF PENDER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	1 00/23/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 323	times when he exite The former Adminis consider the incider did not complete an During an interview 11:50 a.m., NA #3 s on 2nd shift on 11/0 Nurse #8 heard the 100 Hall nurses' sta and Nurse #8 invest Resident #128 stand awning. NA #3 static walked past the awn went outside and as into the building. During an interview Administrator on 08. Administrator on 08. Administrator stated the facility during Rethe Administrator stated the staff follow the control the staff follow the control the elopement of an delineations within the Underground.com Channel, indicated the 11/06/16 was 61 delineation on 1 mother facility on 1	d the facility on 11/06/16. trator stated she did not at an elopement therefore she investigation or a POC. with NA #3 on 08/25/17 at tated she had been working 6/16. NA #3 stated she and alarm of the exit door by the tion sound. NA #3 stated she tigated the alarm and saw ding outside under the ed Resident #128 never ning. NA #3 stated Nurse #8 sisted Resident #128 back with the (current) /25/17 at 11:44 a.m., the lanother corporation owned esident #128's elopements. Stated it was his expectation current corporation's policy for resident and all the she policy. made on 08/25/17 at 12:10 from the exit door near the tion to the end of the awning distance equaled 15 feet. , an affiliate of the Weather the outside temperature on grees Fahrenheit and there esident was discharged to 1/17/16.	F 32	3		

A. BUILDING A. BUILDING	
	5/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF PENDER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425	3/2017
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431 Continued From page 27 F 431 483.45(b)(2)(3)(g)(h) DRUG RECORDS, SS=D LABEL/STORE DRUGS & BIOLOGICALS The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(g) of this part. The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse. (a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. (b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who— (2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and (3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. (g) Labeling of Drugs and Biologicals. Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must be labeled in accordance with currently accepted professional principles, and include the appropriate accessory and cautionary instructions, and the expiration date when applicable. (h) Storage of Drugs and Biologicals.	9/18/17

PRINTED: 09/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345298	B. WING			C 8/25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0/23/2017	
				311 S CAMPBELL STREET			
THE LAURELS OF PENDER			BURGAW, NC 28425				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	Continued From page	e 28	F 4	31			
	(1) In accordance wit the facility must store locked compartments	h State and Federal laws, e all drugs and biologicals in s under proper temperature only authorized personnel to					
	permanently affixed of controlled drugs listed Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when a package drug distribut quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by:	provide separately locked, compartments for storage of d in Schedule II of the g Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the himal and a missing dose can		E424 Days and Disloving			
	facility failed to discar of 3 medication carts medication storage ro	on and staff interviews the rd expired medications on 1 reviewed and 1 of 2 poms reviewed (100 hall rt, 100 hall medication		F431 Drugs and Biologicals 1. Expired medications in mocart and rooms were properly 2. All medication carts and s rooms were determined to pot at risk for expired medications 3. Staff Development Coordi in-service licensed nurses on p	discarded. storage entially be inator will		
	two blister packs of 1 tablets, which expired hall skilled cart stock During an interview of #9 stated the 120 Gly had expired on 6/30/expired medication his knowledge. She furth	on 8/24/17 at 9:46 AM, Nurse vcopyrrol 1 milligram tablets 17. She stated none of the ad been used to her		disposing of expired medication 9/14/17. New nursing employer trained during orientation on the 4. The Unit managers or descheck medication carts and moreoms 2 X week for 4 weeks a month for 2 months for outdate medication. Any variances will corrected at the time of finding auditing will be forwarded to quassurance committee for computations and trending. Quality	ees will be nis process. signee will edication and then 2 X ed Il be g. Results of uality pliance Assurance		
	During an interview o	on 8/24/17 at 10:18 AM the		Committee will review for 3 mountil resolved.	AIUIS OI		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345298	B. WING		C 08/25/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF PENDER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 S CAMPBELL STREET BURGAW, NC 28425		08/23/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION	
F 431	Director of Nursing s that medication stock discarded before the stated the Glycopyrronot have been in the the 100 hall. 2) During an observation an opened bottle of Swith the expiration dathe 100 hall medication. During an interview of #1 stated the bottle of expired on 3/17. She medications were sufficient medication storage of they reviewed the medications multiple must have missed the March. She stated shad been given from expiration date. During an interview of Director of Nursing signature medication stock discarded before the stated that the bottle	tated it was her expectation to be rotated, reviewed, and expiration date. She further of 1 milligram tablets should skilled medication cart on tion on 8/24/17 at 9:54 AM Senna 8.6 milligram tablets ate of 3/17 was observed in on room. In 8/24/17 at 9:55 AM Nurse of Senna 8.6 milligram tablets further stated no expired opposed to be in the abinet. Nurse #1 stated that edication room for out of date times each month and they be bottle that expired in the did not know if any doses	F 43	5. Date of Compliance: 9/18/17		